

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

CITY OF DAYTON,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	Supreme Court Case No. 2015-1549
	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Montgomery County
	:	Court of Appeals, Second Appellate
	:	District, Case No. 26643
	:	
	:	
STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	
	:	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CITY AKRON  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO**

---

BARBARA J. DOSECK (0079159)

City Attorney

JOHN C. MUSTO\* (0071512)

Senior Attorney

\* *Counsel of Record*

City of Dayton Department of Law

101 West Third Street

Dayton, Ohio 45401

T: 937.333.4116

F: 937.333.3628

john.musto@daytonohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant City of Dayton

JEROME M. STROZDAS (0003263)

Law Director

City of Springfield

76 East High Street

Springfield, Ohio 45502

T: 937.324.7351

F: 937.328.3919

jstrozdass@springfieldohio.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* City of Springfield

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)

State Solicitor

\* *Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)

Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNA C. WILSON (0093100)

Deputy Solicitor

JORDAN S. BERMAN (0093075)

Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio

T: 614.466.8980

F: 614.466.5087

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee State of Ohio

ADAM W. LOUKX (0062158)  
Director of Law  
JOSEPH V. MCNAMARA\* (0076829)  
\* *Counsel of Record*  
City of Toledo Law Department  
One Government Center  
Suite 2250  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
T: 419.245.1020  
F: 419.245.1090  
joe.mcnamara@toledo.oh.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
City of Toledo

EVE V. BELFANCE (0046787)  
Director of Law  
JOHN C. REECE\* (0042573)  
MICHAEL J. DEFIBAUGH (0072683)  
Assistant Directors of Law  
\* *Counsel of Record*  
161 South High Street, Suite 202  
Akron, Ohio 44308  
T: 330.375.2030  
F: 330.375.2041  
jreece@akronohio.gov

STEPHEN A. FALLIS (0021568)  
DiCaudo, Pitchford & Yoder  
209 South Main Street  
Akron, Ohio 44308  
T: 330.620.7881  
safallis@yahoo.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
City of Akron

WILLA HEMMONS (0041790)  
Director of Law  
City of East Cleveland  
1430 Euclid Avenue  
East Cleveland, Ohio 44112  
T: 216.681.2393  
F: 216.681.2199  
whemmons@eastcleveland.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
City of East Cleveland

PHILIP K. HARTMANN (0059413)  
YAZAN S. ASHRAWI\* (0089565)  
\* *Counsel of Record*  
Frost Brown Todd LLC  
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
<u>A. The State’s attempt to combine the third and fourth prongs of the Canton test into some unknown but more lenient test is unsupported by any legal authority.</u>	3
<u>B. The State’s proposed Rule of Law is not supported by this Court’s pre- or post-Canton decisions.</u>	6
<u>C. The State’s reading of this Court’s in pari materia precedents eliminates the Home Rule Amendment’s protections of municipal authority.</u>	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article XVIII of the Ohio Constitution.....4

**Cases**

*Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. City of Cleveland*,  
112 Ohio St. 3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043, 858 N.E.2d 776 .....5, 7

*State ex rel. Att'y General v. Hawkins*,  
44 Ohio St. 98, 5 N.E. 228 (1886) .....6

*Bronson v. Oberlin*,  
41 Ohio St. 476 (1885).....6

*Canton v. State*,  
95 Ohio St.3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963 ..... *passim*

*Canton v. Whitman*,  
44 Ohio St. 2d 62, 337 N.E.2d 766 (1975) .....6

*Cincinnati St. Ry. Co. v. Horstman*,  
72 Ohio St. 93, 73 N.E. 109 (1905) .....6

*City of Cleveland v. State*,  
128 Ohio St. 3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318, 942 N.E.2d 370 .....5, 8, 12

*City of Cleveland v. State*,  
138 Ohio St. 3d 232, 2014-Ohio-86, 5 N.E.3d 644 .....5, 10, 11, 12

*City of Toledo v. State of Ohio*,  
6th Dist. Lucas No. L-15-1121, Decision and Judgment (July 8, 2016) .....5, 11, 12

*In re Complaint of Reynoldsburg*,  
134 Ohio St. 3d 29, 2012-Ohio-5270, 979 N.E.2d 1229 .....5, 8

*Costello v. Vill. of Wyoming*,  
49 Ohio St. 202, 30 N.E. 613 (1892) .....6

*In re Decertification of Eastlake*,  
66 Ohio St. 2d 363, 422 N.E.2d 598 (1981) .....6

*Dublin v. State*,  
118 Ohio Misc.2d 18, 2002-Ohio-2431, 769 N.E.2d 436 (C.P.).....12

*Garcia v. Siffrin Residential Assn.*,  
63 Ohio St.2d 259, 407 N.E.2d 1369 (1980) .....10

<i>Linndale v. State</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 52, 706 N.E.2d 1227 (1999) .....	1, 9, 10, 13
<i>Marich v. Bob Bennett Constr. Co.</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 553, 2008-Ohio-92, 880 N.E.2d 906 .....	5, 7
<i>Mendenhall v. City of Akron</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 255 .....	1, 5, 7, 8
<i>Mendenhall v. City of Akron</i> , 374 Fed. Appx. 598, 600 (6th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 271, 2015-Ohio-485, 37 N.E.3d 128 .....	5
<i>Niehaus v. State</i> , 111 Ohio St. 47, 144 N.E. 433 (1924) .....	6
<i>Ohio Ass’n of Private Detective Agencies, Inc. v. North Olmsted</i> , 65 Ohio St. 3d 242, 602 N.E.2d 1147 (1992) .....	6
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 96, 2008-Ohio-4605, 896 N.E.2d 967 .....	5, 8
<i>Schneiderman v. Sesanstein</i> , 121 Ohio St. 80, 167 N.E. 158 (1929) .....	6
<i>Walker v. City of Toledo</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 420, 2014-Ohio-5461, 39 N.E.3d 474 .....	2
<i>West Jefferson v. Robinson</i> , 1 Ohio St.2d 113, 205 N.E.2d 382 (1965) .....	4, 10
<i>Wymyslo v. Bartec, Inc.</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 167, 2012-Ohio-2187, 970 N.E.2d 898 .....	3, 4
<i>Youngstown v. Evans</i> , 121 Ohio St. 342, 168 N.E. 844 (1929) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
R.C. 9.68 .....	8
R.C. 3781 .....	11
R.C. 3781.184 .....	11
R.C. 3794 .....	4

R.C. 4511 .....	12
R.C. 4511.21 .....	7
R.C. 4549 .....	10
R.C. 4549.17 .....	9, 10
R.C. 4921.25 .....	10, 11

**Legislation**

2014 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 342.....	<i>passim</i>
